

No. 20-2719

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Allen Dupree Garrett,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Phil Murphy, Governor of New Jersey, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
No. 20-cv-5235 (Hillman, J.)

**REPLY BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC AS COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

Madeline Meth
D.C. Bar No. 230473
Brian Wolfman
Hannah Mullen
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Amicus

August 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Garrett’s 2013 and 2018 prior actions are not strikes.	1
A. Because the 2013 and 2018 prior actions were dismissed in whole or part under <i>Heck</i> , they do not count as strikes.....	1
1. A <i>Heck</i> dismissal is not a strike because <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable- termination prerequisite relates to a court’s authority to reach the merits, not to whether a plaintiff has failed to state a claim.....	1
2. Alternatively, <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable-termination rule is not a pleading requirement because the <i>Heck</i> bar must be raised as an affirmative defense.....	8
B. The 2013 and 2018 final dismissal orders failed to explicitly and correctly identify strike-triggering grounds.	10
II. The 2013 action and the dismissal below are not strikes because they are mixed dismissals.....	13
III. Because Garrett was in imminent danger when he appealed, he may proceed IFP.	15
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Bolick v. Sacavage</i> , 617 F. App’x 175 (3d Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	5
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Carr v. O’Leary</i> , 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Dooley v. Wetzel</i> , 957 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Group, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Kebr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	1, 11
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	2

McDonough v. Smith,
 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) 2, 7

Mejia v. Harrington,
 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013) 5

Ortiz v. N.J. State Police,
 747 F. App'x 73 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 5, 12

Papera v. Pa. Quarried Bluestone Co.,
 948 F.3d 607 (3d Cir. 2020) 12

Polzin v. Gage,
 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) 5

Porter v. Nussle,
 534 U.S. 516 (2002) 9

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 475 (1973) 3, 4, 7

Reaves v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole,
 580 F. App'x 49 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 5

Sprauve v. W. Indian Co.,
 799 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 12

Thompson v. DEA,
 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 15

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 7

Vuyanich v. Smithton Borough,
 5 F.4th 379 (3d Cir. 2021) (slip op.,) 5, 6

Wallace v. Kato,
 549 U.S. 384 (2007) 2

Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't,
 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 6, 8

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 9

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 3

Statute

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....1, 11, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 3

S. Speiser, C. Krause, & A. Gans, *American Law of Torts* (1991) 3
